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Pastor Grace Imathiu: Revealing the kernel of the call

The last two months | have been blessed twice by the same eight-year-old in our church. On both occasions,
this God-sent child has been able to remind me of the kernel of what | have been called for: to be a pastor.

The first encounter with my eight-year-old was one morning after worship when he asked me whether we had
considered offering “Alpha for kids”. According to him, “I have lots of questions and this could be really good
for me and other kids like me who have questions.” | asked him what kind of questions he had and he said
with great sincerity “some of them are very serious questions about God.” | promised him that | would figure
out how to do an “Alpha for Kids” in the Fall. After all, | am his pastor. That is what | am here for.

The second encounter with the same eight-year-old was last Sunday as | sat at the back of the sanctuary
listening to the On Center Band practice. | was having a miserable time with allergies and he came to ask
whether | needed an extra box of Kleenex. | already had a box so he sat to keep me company. We started
talking about this and that, and next thing | know, we are discussing the gift of the Holy Spirit! Just like that!
Imagine that! But it should not have surprised me or anyone else. After all, | am his pastor and this is what |
am here for.

Because ministry is often a balancing act of
balancing the budget and balancing the
personalities around me, it is easy to forget why
God called me to start with. My clergy friend who
began blogging after she was diagnosed with
cancer of the appendix helped me when she
wrote, “There is nothing like cancer to peel back
the husk of all that is extraneous and reveal the
kernel of what is important.”

In her blog, my colleague wrote, “because of my
Limited stamina and limited time, | will no longer
spend my focus on the outer husks of ministry,
however necessary they are to a healthy church.
| will focus on what God has called me to do.”
She went on to say “l was called to help people meet God. | was called to put handles on the amazing cabinet
that is Scripture, so that people can pull open the drawers and find all the treasure waiting there. | was called to
help people recognize the God who is right there with you, but you have been unable to see. | was called to
connect people with the tremendous love God has for you. | was called to answer the question: Where is God?
My cancer is helping me to reclaim my calling from God. Search for God in this poorly mapped wilderness, and
report back for those who may follow.”

It took cancer for Karen. And because of Karen’s willingness to share her journey, | have increasingly become
more attentive to the kernel of “what God has called me to do.” Lately, God has called me to have God-talks
with an eight year old. Being a pastor has never been sweeter!

What about you? What is the kernel of what God has called you for?

Grace
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News Highlights
Summer Sunday school to feature ‘ We

Do you love to tell a story? This summer during the 9:30 Sunday School hour we would like to encourage you
and your family to share a little about yourselves. Share how you met your spouse or picked out your dream
house. Tell us why you chose this church, or about the church you went to as a child. Tell us about your first
job or your favorite job. Share anything that will help our community get to know you better! We would like to
have 2-3 families each week, so plan on talking for 15-20 minutes. If pictures will help you tell your story, put
them together digitally and we’ll have a projector ready so you can share them.

Contact Beth Hagemeyer (beth.hagemeyer@gmail.com) to pick your Sunday. We'll start June 16™ and go
through August 18". Sign ups will also be available in the hallway by the doughnut table.

Community wisdom

We celebrated Wisdom Sunday on April 28 at the 8:30 a.m. service. Honorees were (from left) Vince Hurd,
Don Shanower, Pearl Thoman, Irene Schindel and Myrtle Bensema. Those honorees unable to attend the
service were Bernadine Smith, Eleanor Hartwig, Helen Sackville, Olive Hadden, Jean Henning, George
Bradshaw, Isabelle Bartel, Vernette Heim and Lyle Schaller.

Trustees sponsor all-church workday on June 1

The Trustees’ Spring Workday for all the church will be held on
Saturday, June 1, from 8:30 a.m. to noon. Activities will include plant
bed clean-up, mulching, window washing and other spring cleaning
tasks. Sign-up sheets will be available on Sunday May 26. If you can't
come for the whole morning, then come for whatever time you can.

Coffee and treats provided.

Page 2



Aurora District
Celebration of Song
and Fellowship

Come help us celebrate the Ministry and recognize the Retirement of

Rev. Diana M. Facemyer, District Superintendent

and the wWelcome

Rev. Dick Wisdom, New District Superintendent

Date: Sunday, June 2, 2013
Downers Grove: First UMC
1032 Maple Avenue, Downers Grove
3 - 5:36 PM

Singing, Fellowship and Light Refreshment

In honor of Diana’s retirement, we will be collecting funds for JFON
(Justice for our Neighbors) We appreciate your generosity.

Childcare available upon request to Regional Office #847-931-0710, x11

by May 28. RSVP plans to attend, please to the Regional Office #847-
931-0710, x11 by May 28.

Parking in church lot, on nearby streets, or in free public lot about
3 blocks from church.
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Finance Report

Calculating our apportionment so we can more accurately budget

By Al Brunsting, Finance Committee

Funds we send to our Northern lllinois Conference (NIC) are called apportionments and they maintain our
United Methodist connections. We have been especially focused on our apportionments since 2009.

The procedure for calculating apportionments (algorithm) is complicated and not well understood. The NIC
applies this algorithm to all 361 churches in our conference, and mistakes are possible. The Finance
Committee, chaired by Rich Kaffka, desires to know and to apply this algorithm to our church so that:

1 we know how mission giving affects apportionments,

1 we can verify the NIC assessment,

1 we know how average worship attendance (AWA) affects apportionments, and

I we can more accurately budget for 2014.

Each year our church treasurer sends 5 pages of detailed information to the NIC about our congregation and
our spending. Using this information, the NIC applies the algorithm. Recently, Church Treasurer Brenda DeGeer
and | have programmed that algorithm into an Excel spreadsheet (tool) so that we can readily calculate the
assessment independent of the NIC. This took much work and engagement with the NIC, but we are now able
to satisfy our four goals. Brenda has been very helpful in this effort. As verification, our Excel tool was used to
calculate apportionments for the years 2010 and 2011, and the results agreed perfectly with the NIC results.
We can now be confident that what we have works.

We calculate that next year's
assessment will be $123,384, NIC AWA statistical distribution
which will be used for
budgeting purposes. We have 80 T

ﬁ]'sfe;%‘é’;dbﬁg&?‘éruf‘WA 0 b _ CUMCisinthe [ [ —#—Church data
apportionment is reduced by i ! 93rd percentile || — — CUMc
$3,072, everything else being 60 ©-| & . Y W ¥ RN S, S SR
the same. Contrary to some - ! ! ! ! ! !
misunderstandings, our
missions and benevolence
giving has negligible effect
on our apportionments. The .
NIC may slightly change the 30 &
algorithm from year to - : Nap., Wesley
year and some of the 20 - |
calculations weakly
depend on results from
other churches in the
NIC, but we now have an

0 +——— v b T Thayd hedTT Wy gigetig g leet
accurate, updateable, and
useable method to 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

independently calculate our Average worship attendance, AWA

40 f{

Frequency

apportionments.

You may be interested in the AWA distribution of other churches and of other nearby churches in our
conference. Our church is in the 93" percentile as shown in the graph.
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Worship News

Pentecost Sunday, Community Concert to kick off Change the World Week

Don'’t forget to wear RED in church Sunday, May 19, for Pentecost. At 2:00 p.m., the Music Ministry will
present a Community Concert, followed by a meeting to set forth the Community Fitness Challenge. And
please bring canned food articles for Loaves & Fishes Pantry. This year our Change the World Sunday will be
a whole week’s worth of mission activities; you can sign up for any of them outside the sanctuary.

Peace With Justice Sunday is May 26

The United Methodist Church will celebrate Peace With Justice Sunday on Sunday, May 26. This is one of our
six Churchwide Special Sundays of The United Methodist Church. Your generous gifts on Peace With Justice
Sunday support:

Y Peace With Justice ministries in the conference, overseen by the conference board of church and
society

Y Peace with justice work in the United States and around the world, related to the General Board of
Church and Society.

Please give generously on Peace With Justice Sunday, May 26. Offering envelopes will be available in the
church bulletin.

Joys and Concerns

Our Sympathy
Y Is with Roger and Cindy Bunting after the death of Roger’s father, Dr. Louis G. Bunting, on March 21.
Y Is with Myrtle Bensema after the death of her son, Gerald Bensema, on May 14.

Our Congratulations

Y To Stacy and Tom Colgan and big sister Katelyn on the birth of Griffin Thomas Colgan on May 8 at
Edward Hospital. Proud grandma is Brenda DeGeer.

Y To proud grandparents Chip and Mary Garry on the birth of a grandson, Charlie Rios on May 8 in
California to Susie and Carlos Rios and big sister, Chloe.

Our Prayers

Y Please continue to keep in your prayers our troops and their families: Alex Kahler, Mark Overstreet,
Jason Sprott, Joshua Sprott, and Kevin Wehling.

Ministry Reports
United Methodist Women
Garage sale arousing success

The United Methodist Women would like to thank all those who donated, volunteered and purchased at this
year's Garage Sale. It was a success with more than $1,100 towards our pledge.
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Adult Ministries

STARS group discusses ways to keep brains working at peak level

The STARS Group met May 9 for time together. During our discussions after the worship service, the Survivor
Group talked about resources for keeping our brains flexible and helping it to learn new things. Several online
resources were mentioned.

Lumosity is an online brain training and neuroscience research company based in San Francisco, California.
Lumosity offers a brain training program consisting of nearly 40 games in the areas of memory, attention,
flexibility, speed of processing, and problem solving. Some of the games can be played at no charge; others
can be played if you sign up for them.

Freerice is a free online game and learning tool, that allows players to raise rice to
fight world hunger while learning through educational, multiple-choice games. For
every question the user answers correctly, 10 grains of rice are donated to the World
Food Programme. There is no charge for this program; in fact if you play the games,
Freerice donates rice to fight hunger.

AARP also has Brain Games on their web site for members. These games work on
memory and problem solving and language skills. There are many other online

STARS

Spiritual Time And resources for brain training that you can use your search engine to find by inputting
Renewal after Stroke “free online brain games”.

In the caregiver group one of the guests shared information about Sozo, an inner healing and deliverance
ministry based on John 14:6 when Jesus said that He is the way, the truth and the life. The ministry seeks to
help individuals find wholeness in spirit, wholeness in soul (mind, will, and emotions), and wholeness in body
throughthis faith-based ministry.

The group meets again on the second Thursday in June from 1:15-3:00 p.m. We have new bookmarks with
our logo on them available in the church office if you or someone you know might be interested in having more
information about the ministry or wants to take part in the worship service and support groups.

Adult Lunch Bunch to visit Country House Restaurant

The Adult Lunch Bunch will meet May 21 at 11:30 a.m. at The Country House Restaurant, 6460 College Road,
(College Square Mall), Lisle, IL. Mark your calendars now. Those planning to attend should call Jeannine
Schmidt (630-369 -0255) or Carrol Lankenau (630-355-3488) by May 19. All CUMC members and friends are
welcome. For additional information, please call the Church Office.

Children’”s Ministries

United VBS registration open to public

United Vacation Bible School registration is now open to the public. United

VBS, “Everywhere Fun Fair, Where God’s World Comes Together” will be held
June 10-14 in conjunction with our neighbors, Wesley United Methodist and First
Congregational Church. Sessions are from 1:00 to 4:00 p.m. each day. Children
4 years old through those entering 5th grade are invited; older kids can sign up
to be Junior Counselors and save $5 on the registration costs for younger ones.
The cost is $35 a child, or $60 per family. Forms are available outside the church
office, or you can visit the UVBS web site at tinyurl.com/crmxemm.
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Lyle and Agnes Schaller
The Mansion at Waterford
6110 N. Penn, Apt. 331
Oklahoma City, 0K 73112

April 22,2013
To Our Dear Friends,

April 22 marks the 185t day this couple has been living on the third floor in
Apartment 331 of a retirement community called “The Mansion at Waterford.”
Our married life and Lyle’s work has carried us from Wisconsin to Ohio and to
[llinois before retirement took us to Oklahoma. Our longest stay in one
community was 44 years in Naperville. We are now residing at our twelfth
address since our marriage in September, 1946. We have been grateful; if we
could pay the cost, we have had the freedom to live where we chose to reside.

Please note that the post office requires our current address to include all four
lines in the upper right corner of this sheet.

Last fall our daughter Lia Woods invited us to move to Oklahoma City where she
and her husband, Allen Parleir, and their five cats live. Having never lived so close
to any of our children, we jumped at the opportunity and have wondered why we
waited 66 years after marriage to enrich our lives in this way! Our other five
children with their spouses, offspring and assorted pets will have to travel here
for us to see them. At our ages (89 and now 90), travel to see all of them would
greatly resemble a trip to the moon, but I digress...

Lyle welcomed the publication of his 55% and last book in 2003, and Agnes has
shifted gears and given up most of her volunteer work. As we attempt to keep up
with contemporary reality in a rapidly changing culture, we both lock out the
same window on this world, carry the same value system to that window, give
thanks to the same God for the many blessings we have received, and enjoy our
friendships with both long time and new friends.

One thing that has strengthened us since our move away from Naperville and
Community United Methodist Church are the many messages we've received both
before and since we left! They surely warmed our hearts and kept our spirits up,
and we will always be grateful even if we never found the time or energy to
respond to each one individually.

With gratitude,
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Calendar

May 16-June 8, 2013

Thursday, May 16

9:30 a.m.
5:30 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.

Friday, May 17

1:30 p.m.

Saturday, May 18

5:00 p.m.

Studio Workshop Craft Group — Room 103
New Horizons Band — Room 102

On Center Band - Sanctuary

Community Singers -- Sanctuary

Exercise for Life — Fellowship Hall

Worship Service — Chapel

Sunday, May 19—Pentecost, Change the World week

8:30 a.m.
9:30 a.m.
11:00 a.m.
2:00 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
4:00 p.m.
4:00 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

Monday, May 20

4:00 p.m.
6:30 p.m.
6:30 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

Tuesday, May 21

9:00 a.m.
1:30 p.m.

Traditional Worship Service — Sanctuary
Sunday School for All Ages

Contemporary Worship— Sanctuary

Community Concert — Sanctuary

Fitness Challenge Meeting -- Sanctuary

Alpha -- Parlor

Disciple Il - Room 101

Public Action to Deliver Shelter — Fellowship Hall
College Ministry, Koten Chapel, NCC

Covenant Group — Parlor

Covenant Group — Chapel

Records and History Committee — Room 103
UMW Khnitting Circle — Room 101

Conversational Spanish — Room 101
Exercise for Life — Fellowship Hall

Wednesday, May 22

9:30 a.m.
10:30 a.m.
3:30 p.m.

Thursday, May 23

9:30 a.m.
5:30 p.m.
6:00 p.m.

Friday, May 24

1:30 p.m.

Saturday, May 25

5:00 p.m.

Morning Book Group — Parlor
Staff Meeting — Room 101
Mission Committee — Room 101

Studio Workshop Craft Group — Room 103
New Horizons Band — Room 102
OnCenter Band - Sanctuary

Exercise for Life — Parlor

Worship Service — Chapel
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Sunday, May 26
8:30 a.m.
9:30 a.m.
11:00 a.m.
4:00 p.m.
4:00 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

Traditional Worship — Sanctuary

Sunday School for All Ages

Contemporary Worship Service — Sanctuary
Alpha -- Parlor

Disciple Il — Room 101

Public Action to Deliver Shelter — Fellowship Hall
College Ministry, Koten Chapel, NCC

Monday, May 27 MEMORIAL DAY — Church Office Closed

Tuesday, May 28
1:30 p.m.

Exercise for Life — Fellowship Hall

Wednesday, May 29

10:30 a.m.
6:30 p.m.

Thursday, May 30
9:30 a.m.
6:00 p.m.

Friday, May 31
1:30 p.m.

Saturday, June 1
8:30 a.m.
5:00 p.m.

Staff Meeting — Room 101
Finance Meeting — Room 308

Studio Workshop Craft Group — Room 103
On Center Band - Sanctuary

Exercise for Life — Fellowship Hall

All-Church Work Day
Worship Service — Chapel

REMINDER:
The church office
now closes at 1:00
p.m. on Friday
afternoons, and the
building is locked at
2:30 p.m.
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Sunday, June 2

8:30 a.m. Traditional Worship — Sanctuary
9:30 a.m. Sunday School for All Ages
11:00 a.m. Contemporary Worship Service — Sanctuary

12:00 p.m. College Student Lunch — Fellowship Hall
4:00 p.m. Alpha -- Parlor
4:00 p.m. Disciple Il - Room 101
6:00 p.m. Public Action to Deliver Shelter — Fellowship Hall
7:00 p.m. College Ministry, Koten Chapel, NCC

Monday, June 3
10:00 a.m. WOW Circle — Parlor
4:00 p.m. Covenant Group — Parlor
6:30 p.m. Covenant Group — Chapel
7:00 p.m. UMW Knitting Circle — Room 101

Tuesday, June 4

10:30 a.m. Issues in Aging — Room 307

1:30 p.m. Exercise for Life — Fellowship Hall

Wednesday, June 5

10:30 a.m. Staff Meeting — Room 101
Thursday, June 6

9:30 a.m. Studio Workshop Craft Group — Room 103

6:00 p.m. On Center Band - Sanctuary

Friday, June 7
1:30 p.m. Exercise for Life — Fellowship Hall

Saturday, June 8
5:00 p.m. Worship Service — Chapel

Cryptogram

(Each letter stands for one other. Hint: Think Pentecost)

EKTA XKT VLW CS QTAXTYCDX YLHT, XKTW ETZT
LJJ XCPTXKTZ NA CAT QJLYT. DIVVTAJW L DCIAV JNBT
XKT MJCENAP CS L FNCJTAX ENAV YLHT SZCH KTLFTA
LAV SNJJTV XKT EKCJT KCIDT EKTZT XKTW ETZT

DNXXNAP.
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